MANUAL NO.
PRT9311

STYLES

SP151H829M032
SP151H830M032
SP151H829M040
SP151H830M040
SP1615800M032
SP1615300M040
SP161S800M048C
SP1615900MG32C
SP1615900M040C
SP1615900M048C
SP161H829M032
SP161H830M032
SP161H829M040
SP161H830MO040
SP1725800MAAC

SP1725800MACC

SP1725800MADC
S$P172S900MACC
SP1725900MADC
SP172S900MAEC
SP1725800MBDC
$P1725900MBDC
SP172S900HAC
SP172S900HAD
SP172S900HAE
$P1725900HBD
SP1725900HBE

: ®
* Finest Quality

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

SP100 SERIES

INDUSTRIAL SEWING EQUIPMENT

29158607

No0.0984-00




Manuadi No. PRT9311 llustrated Parts List for the SP100 Series Machines

First Edition Copyright 1993
By
Union Speclal Corporation Rights Reserved In Ali Countries
Printed In Japan October 1993

PREFACE

This parts manual has been prepared to assistyou in lecating individual parts or assemblies on the SP100 Series machines.
It can be used in conjunction with Union Special Adjusting manual INS9310.

Itis the desire of Union Special that each machine run at its opfimum performance. Parts listed in this manual are designed
specifically for your machine and are manufactured with utmost precision fo assure long lasting service.

This manual has been comprised on the basis of available information. Changes in design and/or improvements may
incorporate a slight modification of configuration in Hllustrations or part numbers.

On the following pages are illustrations and terminology used in describing the pars used on the SP100 Series machines.

SAFETY RULES

enerd H] irecti

The sewing machines described In this manual are prohibited from being put into service until it has been
ascertained that the sewing units, in which these sewing machines will be built-in have conformed with the
EC Council Directives (89/392/EEC, Annex lI B).

1. Before putting the machines described in this manual into service, carefully read the instructions. The starling
of each machine Is only permitfed atfter taking notice of the instructions and by qualified operators.

IMPORTANT! Before pulting the machine info service, also read the safelty rules and instruction from the
molor supplier.

2. Observe the national safely rules valid for your country.

3. Each machineis only allowed 1o be used as foreseen. The foreseen use of the parlicuiar machine is described
in paragraph “STYLES OF MACHINES” of this manual. Another use, going beyond the description, Is not as
foreseen,

4. All safely devices mus! be in position when the machine is ready for work or in operation. Operafion of the
machine without the appertaining safety devices is not allowed.

5. The following safety. devices.are components of the sewing machines: Fingerguard, needle lever eyelet
guard, needle bar guard, needle break profection shield and handwheel-belt guard.

6. When gauge parls are exchanged-(e.g. needle, presser foot, needle plate, feed dog and bobbin} during
threading, when the operator leaves the workplace, and during service work, the machine must be isolated
form the main power by switching off the main switch or disconnecting the main plug. On mechanically
operated clutch motors without a start inhibitor 1t is necessary to wait unfil the motor has stopped.




7. Wear safely glasses.

8. In case of machine conversions and changes all vatid safety rules must be considered. Conversions and
changes are made at your own risk.

9. Commissioning of the sewing head is prohibited unfil such fime as the entire sewing unif is found to comply
with EC regulations.

10. The warning hints in the instructions are marked with one of these two symbols:

ltems require special attention Danger of injury to operative or service staff

Be sure to observe and adhere to these indicalions and to the generally applicable regulafions.
i rati irecti

11. Forthe following the machine has to be disconnected from the power supply by turning off the main switch
or by pulling out the main plug: '

11.1 For threading needle(s), locoper, spreader efc.

11.2  For replacing sewing tools such as needle, presser foot, throat plate, looper, spreader, feed dog,
needle guard, folder, fabric guide ejc.

11.3  When leaving the workplace and when the workpiace is unaltended.

11.4 For maintenance work.

11.5 . When using clutch motors without actuation lock, wait until the motor is stopped totally.
era int ce Djrectio

12. Maintenance, repair and conversion work {see iftem 8) must be done only by trained technicians or special
skilled personnel under consideration of the instructions.

13. Any work on the electical equipment must be done by an electrician or under direction and supervision
of special skilled personnel.

eci i ire

14. Work on paris and equipment under electrical tension is not permitted. Permissible exceptions are
described in the applicable sections of standard sheet DIN VDE 0105,

15. Before doing maintenance and repair work on the pneumatic equipment, the machine has to be

disconnected from the compressed air supply. In case of existing residual air pressure affer disconnecting

from compressed air supply (e.g. pneumatic equipment with qir tank), the pressure has to be removed by
bleeding.

Exceptions are only allowed for adjusting work and function checks done by special skilled personnel,
Standards
17. The sewing machines described in this manual are built according to the following standards:

EN292-2 Safety of machinery-basic concepts, general principles for design.

IEC204-3-1/EN60204-3-1 Eleckical equipment of industrial machines. Part 3: Particular requirements for
sewing machines, units and systems,




Section 1 to 16 (page 1 to 28) of this parts list cover the machine of mode! Nos.
SP161S800040 and SP172S900MADC.

For subclass machine, refer to Section 18 Subclasses (page 30).

o=y A PO 1 ~1 6T E IR (SP161S800M040, SP172S900MADC) 7R LTV &
3, FOMYF T3 RR1SHAEMELS LSV,

CONTENTS

H R

1. FRAME COMPONENTS(L) oo teeennninaeaennnmaenneemeeemnneceeesee e 1
7 L — L% (D

9 FRANE COMPONENTS(2) - eeeennnmnem e eaeeeeeeeeannisnneeceee e 3
7 b—LBEf%R (D

8 CRANKSHAFT COMPONENTS ... ..o otroennnnmnnsnmeemenenennnncceeeeees 5
FE B &R

4. NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS ... ... ..eeoveonnnoeennnnmmnneresnnroens 7
115 7 1 Y %

5 FEED MECHANISH COMPONENTS(L) .. ...ueuernonnnneremneessmnmnemseeenneees 9
2%y Bk

6. FEED RECHANISH COMPONENTS(2) . ....oeuvnoenonnmmnnmmensannssss oo 11
BOBEAKOD

7 UPPER & LOWER LOOPER COMPONENTS ............ccooveneenenn s 13
E =t F— B

8 PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTSCI) L ..onnnvneniooenvennmenas e s nenecees 15
Mz s (D

Q. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS(Z) ... ounrernnennmnnnnrnreeeeeeannnnnnncneeees 17
mAB&K @

10, THREAD TENSTON COMPONENTS .. .. ...coennnneeeomnnnnreneeenine e 19
%87 &

11. LOWER KNTFE COMPONENTS ... ... \eueuuonnneennneennonannesasss e .21
T 2 xR |

12, UPPER KNTFE COMPONENTS ... ..eecennnnerermnneemnnmsssnee s 23
kA ARk '

13. NEEDLE COOLING MECHANISY COMPONENTS ...........eooovoronoennnnionenness 24
S oo 1 i B4R

14. LUBRICATION ECHANTSH COMPONENTS .........e.oeeeennnnrsnnnssmneeeonenes 25
B hEE E B R

{5. SENT-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS ..........eeoveesinromnnmonnnineeenss 27

&8 b7 - IVER




16.

17.

18.

THREAD STAND COMPONENTS ... ... e 28
SR PR

'SPECIAL ORDER PARTS COMPONENTS ... .. eeorenonoee e, 29
K e SRR ) PE £
SUBCLASSES ...ttt e e 30
Y752
(1) SPIBISBOOMOBL ..ottt ettt et e e e e e e e 30
(2)  SPIBISBOOMOABC . ... 30
(3)  SPIBISOO0HOB2C oottt 30
(1) SPIBISOOOMOA0C ...ttt et et e S .31
(5 SPIBISO00MOABC ...ttt e 31
(8)  SPITTHBAAMOZY .ttt ettt et e e e 32
(1) SPISIHBAAMDAD L.t e e 32
(8)  SPIBIHBAMMOSY ..ottt et e e e e 33
() SPLBTHBAAMOAD ..ottt e e e e e 33
(10)  SPLT2SBOOMAAC . .. ettt e e e e 34
(11)  SP1T2S800MACC .. ovvvveoen. .. IO 34
(12) SPLT2SBOOMADC ...\ttt e e e e e e 35
(13)  SPIT2SO00MACE ...\ttt et e e e e e e e e 35
(14)  SPIT2S00MAEC . ...t e 36
(15)  SPIT2S800MBDC ...ttt e e e e e 36
(16)  SPIT2STO0MBIC ..ottt et et e e e e e e e e e 36
(17)  SP172S900HAC ................... T 37
(18)  SPLT2SY00HAD . ..ottt e T 37
(19)  SPIT2S900HAE ... ..ottt e SV 37
(200 SPLT2SI00HBD ...ttt et et e e e e 38
(21) SPIT2SO00HBE . oottt e e e e 38
NUMERICAL INDEX PARTS .. ...ttt 39

5l




1. FRAKE COMPONENTS(1)

7 U—LBEK (D




REF.NO HOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION e v A A ty
1 122-00200 FEED MECHAISM COVER 7% 1
2 122-00309 GASKET A TPTTR ATYEVA 1
3 122-00408 GASKET B 7077 A3y B 1
4 R0O-3152001-00  RUBBER RING ouuy 1
5 12200507 COVER A2 Fadey7r 7% 1
6 TA-1450404-R0  RUBBER PLUG D=14.5 L=4 eV D=14.5 L=4 1

-7 55-4120915-3P  SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 FATFYT 3/16-28 L=9 5
3 122-29100 CHIP GUARD COVER 22T AT 1
9 55-2090520-SL  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 TS 9/64-40 L=5 1

10 121-01507 CLOTH WASTE COVER STOPPER $IRATHAT AR 1

11 B1140-716-000  SPRING R=nohn™= A% 1

12 NS-6090310-SN  NUT 9/64-40 o3Iy 9/64-40 1

13 S8-7090530-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 REFEYT 9/64-40 L=4.5 2

14 SS5-7110720-3P  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 REFFIT 11/64-40 L=7 1

15 $3-3090610-8P  SCREW 9/64-4¢ L=0 RAEYT_9/64-40 1=6 2

16 118-03004 LOOPER COVER HINGE PIN A-ROINT - VIS 1

17 S$5-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 ThEFROT 8/64-40 L=6 1

18 122-00903 LOGPER COVER PR ARS TN 1

19 S5-8110410-TF  SCREV 11/64-40 L= 3.5 PAFYT 11/64-40 1=3.5 1

20 122-00804 LOOPER COVER BRACKET Ny T Nl - 1

21 121-032086 LOCPER COVER PRESSER PLATE A-n°=hn" -1 4L 1% 1

22 121-01408 LOOPER COVER GUIDE PRATE AT AR TN A L 1

23 122-00855 SIDE COVER ASM. Fa0T - H3 1

24 SS-4120815-SP  SCREV 3/16-28 L=6 FATEYT 3/16-28 L=6 2

25 55-6111010-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 k339" 11/64-40 1=9.5 2

26 121-03404 LOOPER COVER PRESSER SPRING Boh =A™ ~T4L A" % ' 1




9. FRAME COMPONENTS(2)

7 — LR @




REF.NO NOTE

PART WO. DESCRIPTION | Oty

1 121-00400 UPPER COVER LA RN 1
2 121-00707 GASKET F2y2PF 7% A" wky 1
3 121-00608 OIL CaP Faha?} 72 1
4 35-4121215-SP  SCREV 3/16-28 L.=12 FATRYT 3/16-28 L=12 6
5 121-00806 OIL_DRAIH SCREW WEL ¥ iawy B.E VLM 1
6 RO-0781901-00  RUBBER RIRG oyus™ 1
7 121-01903 BELT COVER ATEREAT - 1
8 55-4151215-5P  SCREVW FATRYT 15/84-28 L=12 3
9 121-01804 COOLING FAN PLATE bi¥yllss A2 1
10 55-1110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 #3327 11/64-40 L=8 1
11 S5-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 WAETEYT 11/64-40 L=7.8 2
12 121-00509 UPPER COVER GASKET SLIAT A% vy 1
13 121-00202 SIBE COVER IOy HAT- 1
14 121-00301 SIDE COVER GASKET THAVIAT =N 95y I3
_15 S5-4110715-3P  SCREW 11/64-40 (=7 FATEYT 11/64-40 1.=7 3
18 55-2110920-TP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=8.5 TR 11/64-40 L=8.5 1
17 121-02505 BRAND BASE TTIURTAT -3 1
18 35-3090510-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 IRFIT 9/64~40 L=5 2
19 TA-2050805-R0O  RUBBER PLYG : bty D=20.5 L=8 1
20 85-9151210-TP  SCREY 15/64-28 L=11.8 OYy2E" A 15/64-28 1
21 118-05207 THREAD GUIDE, LARGE 1R3F 274 2
22 TA-1701107-R0  RUBBER PLUG FARY 1
23 53-5110710-3P  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 FI23YT 11/84-40 L=7 1
24 WZ-0850302-K0  WAVED WASHER 8.5X12.5X0.3 FIHTRETHTR B.65X12.5¥40.3 1
25 B3013-141-HOA  WASHER [A209F" 415 F 79" % 1
26 121-02000 SAFETY PLATE BRACKET A RITHAT -4 1
27 35-7090611-SL  SCREVW 9/64-40 L=6.1 wHLIRT 9/64-40 L=6.1 2
28 121-04907 SAFETY PLATE bSi e e ' 1
29 115-03703 SCREV STUD SRR A 4
30 WP-0751576-S  WASHER 7.5X19%1.5 L33 h"%  7.0X19%1.5 4
31 WS-0822010-KP  SPRING WASHER 8.2X15X2 ATRETIT R 8.2X15%2 4
32 N5-6680410-SP NUT 9/32-28 9%y 9/32-28 4
33 122-01208 OIl. RESERVOIR GASKET FIT527RY A° a3y 1
34 122-01109 OIL RESERVOIR PIUIRTRY 1
35 118-10306 OIL DRAIN CAP GASKET MIFY" ATY3Y 1
36 35-6741010-SP  SCREV 3/8-28 L=10 L732T 3/8-28 L=10 1
37 PS-0300132-KH  SPRING PIN 3%13 b AL/ R 1
38 TA-0750704-R0  RUBBER PLUG MAbY 1
39 TA-0800504-R0  PLUG D=8 L=4.5 ALY D=8X4.5 1
40 TA-1470702-RG_ RUBBER PLUG bAbY 1
41 122-80204 BRAND LAVEL FTIVETEATY 1




3. CRANKSHAFT COMPONENTS

F B 6%




REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTICOHN [ | Qty
1 35-5110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 F72%9" 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
2 122-04004 THRUST HOLDER AT A3 1
3 S5-8110422-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 FARYT 11/64-40 L=4 1
4 #01  SB-3120003-0A  BEARING ity MG ) 1
5 #01  SB-3120003-0B . BEARING 2HTY Iy 1
6 #01  5B-3120003-0C  BEARING oy DML ) 1
7 #01  SB-3120003-0D  BEARING 2HTNYT 1
8 #01  SB-3120003-0E  BEARING NIy 1
9 122-10100 SLIDE BLOCK PAELL e URS 1

10 122-04202 BALL BEARING D 22YTH B4 ATPUWST D 1
11 122-03600 CRANK SHAFT PEV ] 1
12 35-5080212-TP  SCREV 1/8-44 L=2 NAVPT RS 5
13 35-8080410-TP  SCREV 1/8-44 L=3.5 FARYT 1/8-44 L=3.5 1
14 122-04103 SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.2 PAFYT 1/8-44 L=3.2 1
15 1122-03207 CRANK SHAFT BUSHING C _CAny 1
18 B1212-704-000  SCREV 11/64-40 L=18 TREFHYT 11/64-40 L=18 1
17 B1211-804-000  BALL BEARING B JaYTh KT-RATFULST B 1
18 121-32155 KNIFE DRIVING ROD ASM. 9L AA0YET B3 1
19 1231-321086 KNIFE DRIVING ROD 9L AAORT (1)
20 55-7111810-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 RIFEYT 11/64-40 1,718 (2)
21 S3-7110840-8FP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 ThF2YT 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
22 SS-7110840-SP  SCREVW 11/64-40 L=7.8 ThEFEY” 11/64-40 L=7.8 i
23 121-09153 CONNECTING ROD ASM. MRy ovrt b3 1
24 121-09104 CONNECTING ROD METY e (1)
25 S5-7111810-TP  BEARING RETAIHER ;e RN T/ M ) (2)
26 121-22354 UPPER LOOPER ROD ASM. FIL-A° =205 B3 1
27 35-7111810-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 TREFRYT 11/684-40 L=18 (2)
28 121-22107 LOCPER DRIVING ROD A-hC - (1)
29 35-7111410-TFP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 THEIRYT 11/64-40 L=14 (2)
30 121-22305 UPPER LOOPER ARM FIL-NC -39y (1)
3 $5-9151210-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 YAy E" 4+ 15/64-28 (1)
32 121-22206 STOPPER AN =D b JLET A 4
33 122-15158 LOYER LOOPER ROD ASM., A YRA-AT-40FT A 93 1
34 S5-7111810-TP  SCREW 11/84-40 L=18. TRFRYT 11/64-40 L=18 (2)
35 121-22107 LOOPER DRIVING ROD L-A°-pot* &B)]
36 S5-7111410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 TRETRYT 11/64-40 L=14 (2)
37 122-15109 LOVER LOOPER ARM A JRE-NT =F290Y A 1)
38 S5-9151210-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 2YhYET A 15/64-28 (1)
39 B1211-804-000  BALL BEARING A AT RT-RATTHLYT A 1
40 115-10609 WASHER ATPYURT ak4% 1
41 WZ-2640310-KH  WAVED WASHER 26.4¥33.9X3.5 FEITRITHTR26.4X33.9%3.5 1
42 RO-3473501-00  RUBBER RIKG Quy® 1
43 121-07702 THRUST HOLDER AFARYY 1
44 35-4120915-8P  SCREW 3/16-28 L=§ FATEY™ 3/16-28 L=9 3
45 121-07801 0IL SHIELD 2297 P77 5% 1
48 118-11601 COOLING FAN IRES Y IEM 1
47 121-07611 FLYWVHEEL MTETAe (A) ‘ 1
48 S5-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 FARYT 15/64-28 1.=10.5 2
49 WP-0764016-SP  WASHER L3RR T6X20X4 i
oo 53-9681610-TP ___SCREW 9/32-28 =18 ovhyET Ak 9/32-28 1=16 1
51 122-03816 FLYYHEEL C MATIYTRRAC) 1
52 S5-7T111410-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 TREIEYT 11/64-40 L=14 3

Note ( {EFC )#01....SELECTIVE PART

RE 8B &




4. NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

1 B &l B 7%




REF.NO NOTE PART HO. DESCRIPTION E v 2 4 Qty
1 121-08252 FEED FORKED CRANK ASH. MILSS 7838 53vh Hy 1
2 SS-9151210-TP  SCREV 15/64-28 L=11.8 YRR AF 15/64-28 (1)
3 121-09203 NEEDLE DRIVING FORKED CRANK MRy 7828 B5un (1)
4 121-09302 NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT N BETayTh 1
5 121-09401 BUSHING. FRONT MR ISy T A5k 1
6 SS-8120410~SP  SCREV SITR 1
7 121-09500 BUSHING, REAR MZRTIYY aYnti 1
8 CS-1201010-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D= 12 V=10 2329 D=12 W=10 »3 2
9 SS-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 FAEYT 1/4-40 1,=6 (4)

10 #01  118-23804 CRANK PIN C Y7872 H5um®y 1
11 121-09658 NEEDLE DRIVING ARM ASH. MOBETeRFT by 1
12. SS-9151210-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 nYITEAF 15/64-28 (1)
13 121-09609 MEEDLE DRIVING LEVER FURCISS ST (1)
14 $S$-8090530-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 FAFY™ 9/64-40 L=5 2
15 %01  121-09955 LINK PIN ASM, NIZER OV 1Y B3 1
16 CQ-2520000-00 CQIL WICK 19y 0.1)
17 121-09906 LINK PIN C M ORETRIYY Y (2)
18 121-10102 NEEDLE DRIVING LINK M) HRTEYYYy 1
19 121-10250 NEEDLE HOLDER ASM. MBS B3 1
20 121-10201 NEEDLE HOLDER MY 1
21 121-10300 NEEDLE HOLDER BUSHING MRS 284 (1)
22 R0-1082401-00  RUBBER RING DND 1
23 SS-8110710-SP  SCREW FAEY® 1
24 121~10409 NEEDLE CLAMP WOLDER MER 2% 1
25 SS-6080720-SP  SCREW - £33 1/8-44 [=7 1
26 805 121-10607 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER GUIDE, A MAMIFL 4FFYH4 A 1
27 121-10904 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE AJARERI4% A 1
28 121-10805 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER SPRING MAMHT AT % 1
29 SD-0280401-SL  HINGE SCREV D=2.8 H=4 2 UEY D=2.8 H=4 1
30 #02  121-48607 NEEDLE CLAMP 1 F°Yn™Y Agpta 1
31 #02  $5-8080310~TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L-2.8 MRS 1/8-44 1=2.8 1

32 #02  MDC-270B1100 NEEDLE DCX27 #11 M ODCX2T #11 1

33 #03  121-48708 NEEDLE CLAMP, 2-NEEDLE ZRYATY AYRA 1

34 #03  SS-8080310-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.8 FRAEYT 1/8-44 [,=2.8 2

_35 %03 _ MDC-270B1100 NEEDLE DCX27 #11 AY_DCX27 811 2

36 102 121-11209 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE MAFPYTA i
37 _ $5-4110515-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FATEY™ 11/64-40 L=5 1
38 103 121-11308 THREAD GUIDE, 2-NEEDLE ZRVUAY A4 RT YA 1
39 121-12108 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE STAND MAE PYE4ES 4 1
_40 SS-4110715-SP_ SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 FATEYS 11/64-40 L=7 2
41 121-12306 FELT A MOEM BT A 1
42 121-12207 COVER YR M PGT T 1
43 TA-0951301-R0  OIl, FELT MRAEY 1
44 121-12405 FELT B MOk B 1
45 . BT-0600402-EA  LUBRICATING PIPE F1-7" 0.2
46 102 121-11803 TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE MIAF FUESyh 41" 1
47 $S8-4110515-SP  SCREVW 11/64-40 L=5 FATEYY 11/64-40 L=5 1
48 #03  121-11902 TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE, 2-NEEDLE ZRYATY AYARTUESY B4 1
49 #02  121-11506 NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER MAE FuESy 1
50 $S-6090870-TP _ SCREW 9/64-40 L=G £33 9/64-40 (=6 .
51 403  121-11805 TAKE-UP LEVER, 2-REEDLE SRYATY MIARFUETY 1
52 #01  121-09955 LINK PIN ASM. MR RUVL Y By 1
53 CQ-2520000-00  0OIL WICK 3y .1
54 121-09906 LINK PIN C M HETaNvh 0y {1)

Note ( {EaC )#01....SELECTING PART FOR FIT TULERANCE
#02... . FOR SP161S800H040
#03....FOR SP172S900MADC

IR & A5 BB
SP1615800M040 A
‘SP172S900HADC FH




FEED MECHANISM COXPONENTS(1)

=% D B3R D

2.




DESCRIPTIGOGN S Qtv

REF.NO ROTE PART NO.
1 122-08161 .FEED ECCENTRIC BODY ASH. To0EL IVTE By 1
2 122-08104 FEED ECCENTRIC BODY AL T4 (1)
3 SS-6660710-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=7 E3EY™ 1/4-40 L=7 (2)
4 122-08203 FEED CAM B/ (1)
5 #01  SB-3350002-0A  BEARING eieh; M AL (1)
6 #01  SB-3350002-08B  BEARING li 5 AR L L (1
7 #01  SB-3350002-0C - BEARING IEHTHIT I (1)
8 #01  SB-3350002-0D  BEARING wtre MYV (1)
9 #01  SB-3350002-0E  BEARING aFTYIT ey (1)
10 122-08906 CRANK ROD TG nyp” (1)
11 122-08302 SLIDE BLOCK a8 FhaT2 (1)
12 122-08401 FEED ADJUSTING CAM THUFa9ty A (1)
13 PS-0300132-KH  SPRING PIN 3X13 ATV Y (2)
14 SD-0260271-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 2.60 H= 2.7 Yrudt D=2.6 H=2.7 (1)
15 122-08807 RATCHET GEAR SPRING FFa9bk ¥ AT (1)
16 35-6080340-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.0 b33y 1/8-44 L=2.9 (1)
17 122-08609 RATCHET PAWL SPRING FFeyh THINTR (1)
18 122-08500 RATCHET PAWL EFETY (1}
19 122-08708 RATCHET GEAR FFaabETY : (1)
20 5S-6111110-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 1L=11.0 L32y” 11/64-40 1,=11 (13
21 $5-8110520-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 FARYT 11/84-40 L=4.5 (1)
22 122-09052 FORKEND CRANK ASH. TRy 9y 1
23 $5-9151210-TP  SCREV 15/64-28 L=11.8 YT+ 15/64-28 (1
24 122-09003 FORKEND CRANK Ty FRehIvy {n
25 $S-7110910-TP___SCREY 11/64-40 L= 8.5 RLIFY” 11/64-40 [=8.5 1
20 #01  118-23804 CRANK PIN C Ty ysunty C 1
27 122-11801 PUSH BOTTON CAP TURTEY Fou7® 1
28 122-11702 PUSH BOTTON STUD P 1
29 RE-0320000-K0  SNAP RING 3.2 E3™2b27 3.2 1
30 121-18600 0] SHEET LI N R e € ek o 1
31 B1652-704-000  SPRING TURT Ry AR 1
Note ( #EFC )#01....SELECTIVE PART IR

— 10 -




6. FEED MECHANISH COMPONENTS(2)

- 11 —



REF.HO NOTE PART HO. DESCRIPTION (- Oty

1 122-09953 MAIN FEED BAR ASH. Yk agr TRy 1

2 122-09904 HAIN FEED BAR Ya AP ATy (1)

3 122-10001 DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR T 39 a9y (1

4 RE-0400000-KO0  E-SHAPED SNAP RING (4MM) EX™ k7 4 1

5 115-29906 WASHER b S ey M 2 S i B 1

] 122-10308 SLIDE BLOCK BLINUE VL L R b1 1

7 118-28050 COLLAR ASH. HLITY B5- H3 1

8 S8-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/064-40 L= 3.5 FATYT 11/64-40 L=3.5 (1)

9 C35-0790731-3H  THRUST COLLAR RIALYY {1y
19 S8-8110410-TP _SCREW 11/64-40 1= 3.5 PRy 11/64-40 1,=3.5 1
11 122-10209 FEED BAR SHAFT ELTLE I S DA 1
12 R0O-0371801-00  RUBBER RING 1D 1
13 S5-7120910-SP  SCREV 3/16-28 L=9 IhEFEY" 3/16-28 L=9 1.
14 #01  122-35107 MAIN FEED DOG o FPAT 1
15 #02  122-35206 MAIN FEED_DOG e VA LM 1
16 33-6090810~TP  SCREW 8/64-40 L=7.5 E3%Y” 9/64-40 L=7. 1
17 SS-7060810-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 TRETRY” 3/32-56 L=5.5 1
18 122-38101 AUXILTARY FEED DOG bE N DA 1
19 #03  122-38200 AUXILIARY FEED DOG . Rty 1
20 #01  122-36600 DIFFERENTIAL EEED DOG 25 _AUAT 1
21 02  122-36708 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 3 AUt 1
22 S5-6090810-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.5 L3EYT 9/64-40 L=7.5 1
23 122-10605 FEED BAR SUPPORT, LEFT EL S VI & AR 1
24 122-10506 RUBBER SUPPORT R VAT AL 1
25 121-18303 RUBBER i A A M 2
26 122-10407 RUBBER CASE DD e X g 1
27 S5-7110910-8P  SCREW IAEIFYT 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
28 35-6090910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 E5%%” 9/64-40 L=9 2
29 WP-0371026-3D  WASHER 3.7X7X1 LT E 3.7XTX 2
30 122-10704 FEED _BAR SHPPORT. RIGHT A9ETHh AL 3% 1
31 122-10803 SPRING IGLTYHY AFINTR 1
32 S5-8111010-TP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=9.5 bAFIT 11/64-40 L=9.5 1
33 35-6111010-TP  SCREW RREFEST . 1
34 B3228-771-00B  BOGBBIN WINDER SPACER AFR% 24 -F- 1
35 127-09102 ROCKER SHAFT E i) 1
36 122-08201 HAIN FEED PIN Yo LY i
37 122~09300 HAIN FEED LIHK RN vl M) 1
38 B1620-304-000  COLLAR 2y P uhs- 1
39 B1707-155-000 FEED DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK WASHE ER LU A N R 1
40 SS-6121220-TP __ SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 L3$9” 3/16-28 1.=11.5 1
41 122-10902 BUSHING, FRONT FINITH T2 1
42 122-09805 LTRK 7hE) WLy 1
43 122-09706 COLLAR 7790 Nuhs- 1
44 WP-0451026-SH  WASHER LI ¥ 1
45 SS-7111810-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 1L=18 TALIFYT 11/64-40 1.=18 1
46 122-09458 SUB-FEED ARM ASM. THMNHFT (93) 1
47 122-09508 PIN by ety (1}
48 122-09409 FEED ROCKER YRR VORE {1)
49 122-09607 PIN COVER TN LTy TR {1}
50 SS5-6080410-SP  SCREV  1/8-44 1.=4 b33yt 1/8-44 1.=4 {2)
51 58-9151210-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 oYFYRT AL 15/64-28 (1)
52 CS-127101A-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=12.7 W=10 234k D=12.7 W=10 H»3 Z
53 SS-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 FARYT 1/4-40 L=6 {4)
54 122-11009 BUSHING, REAR Iy hynAhn 1
55 SD-00640321-TP  HINGE SCREW Ry 1
56 122-11405 LINK FET Fadiy Yoy 1
57 122-11603 DIFFERENTIAL FEED GRADUATION FETOFa0EY XEYAR 1
58 S5-7090540-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 TRETRYT §/64-40 L=h 2z
59 $5-4120015-SP  SCREV 3/16-28 L=% FATRDT 3/16-28 L=9 2
60 115-29005 STOPPER $1-F4-Y ZRYA° - 2
61 WP-0621016-50  WASHER 6.2X13X1 L3 5% 6. 2X13X1 1
62 B1647-704-000-A DIFFERENTIAL FEED LOCK NUT ¥ET- 09Iy 1
63 B1646-704-000-A DIFFERENTIAL FEED HINGE SCREW BT RTURT 1
64 122-11157 ROCKER SHAFT ASH. FETHFATRYTTY FY2Ty 1
65 121-18709 ~_ROCKER “SHAFT "METAL $179 FadewiTh ARh 1
66 RO-0601501-0¢  RUBBER RING Coyuy 1
67 C5-087081B-5H  THRUST COLLAR ASM. A5AMI5-03 1
638 S3-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 FAFPT 11/64-40 L=3.5 2
69 122-11306 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ROCKER TET G737 1
10 SS-6680610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 [=0 LIy 1/4-40 1.=6 1
71 122-11504 SPRING , T FaEYLAT- AT F 1
72 CS-087081C-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. A32MIF-93 1
73 B1536-804-000  PIN ' THIYTY RIAMITRTY 1
T4 S§5-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 FARYT 11/64-40 L=3.5 1

Note ( #£iC )#01....FOR SP161S800M040

SP1561S800M040 H

#02....FOR SP1725900HADC
#03....FOR POS/Q01 EXCHANGIRG PARTS

SP172S900HADC
PO5/001 388G

- 12 -




7. UPPER & LOYER LOOPER COMPONENTS

60

— 13 —



REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTIOCN - Qty
1 121-22602 BUSHING, REAR A=A -Yth aaman 1
2 £5-103121A-SH  COLLAR ASM., D=10.32 ¥=12 A5Zb0r D=10.32 ¥=12 »3 1
3 35-8660530-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 PAFYT 1/4-40 L=4.5 (2)
4 121-22503 BUSHING, FRONT A=AT=YTh REARE 1
5 121-22404 UPPER LOOPER _SHAFT VA il N 1
6 #02  122-14656 UPPER LOOPER ARM D ASM. JLA-N° =957 D (73) 1
7 122-14607 UPPER LOOPER ARH D YILR-AC-95" D (1)
8 S5-9151210-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 ovhIET A 15/64-28 (1
9 S5-9090610-TP  SCREW 9/84-40 L=5.5 adrETEr 9/64-40° L=5.5 1

10 121-24Q04 THREAD TAKE-UP., RIGHT JIA-NC ~FUkY 3% 1
11 S5-711084G-5P  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 IREFRYT 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
12 118-33506 LOWER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP PRA-AT FuLTY 1
13 35-6080410-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 ) 3y 1/8-44 L=4 1
14 122-15554 OIL SHIELD PLATE ASH. A=A =H" AP 2R OATY B3 1
15 Ba530-704-000  UPPER_LOOPER SHAFT RUBRER RING WIR=-A"D"H 2”0 1
16 S5-6090630-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 L7y 9/64-40 L=6 1
17 121-24202 UPPER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE OIE~A~A}FUtL Fai 1
18 $5-7090850-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=8 IRV 9/64-40 L=8 1
19 121-23808 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP COVER A A DI 1
20 35-4110715-SP  SCREW 11/64-40_L=7 AR 11/64-40 1L=T 2
21 $35-3000610-5P  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 IXFY” 9/64-40 L=6 1
22 118-33407 LOWER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE VRN LFPUSA 1
23 121-23907 THREAD GYIDE, RIGHT YL A=A -ARFUTL 33 1
24 35-3090610-SF  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 *hEY” 9/64-40 L=6 1
25 118-31906 PIN G M b i 1 A 1
26 118-31807 GAUGE UEE TV AR A 3¢ AN 1
27 R0-0371801-00  RUBBER RING Quuy™ 1
28 122-15703 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, UPPER IL A-A°- ARPUFA (D) 1
29 $5-4090815-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 FATEYT 9/B84-40 L=6 1
30 122-14805 YPPER_L.OOPER GUIDBE COVER 2 e A S} ]
31 S5-7060610-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 MFRYT 3/32~56 L=5.5 2
32 122-14755 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE ASM. VAS RIS M A & B & K 1
33 121-23204 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE RS SR A 0 1
34 121-22909 UPPER LOOPER HOLDER JL A-A°-2T% 1
35 122-14706 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE SUPPORT U T [Ny M M &S 1
36 85-9090410-TP  SCREW oy k1 1
37 55-7151340-TP  SCREV 15/64-28 L=12.5 RREFRIT 2
38 #04  122-47300 . UPPER LOOPER YL A-AS- 1
39 #0565 122-47102 UPPER LOOPER BLE~A" - 1
40 #01  121-22859 UPPER LOOPER -ARM B ASM. 9% K-h°- 97°F 43 1
41 121-22800 UPPER LOOPER ARM B nL B-A°- 97R (1)
42 $5-915121¢-TP  SCREVW 15/64-28 L=11.8 nYEET AL 15/64-28 (1)
43 S5-9090610-TF  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.5 nYIyET A 9/64-40 L=5.5 1
44 #03  118-31757 PIN ASH. ’ PIR-AETE LY 53 1
45 118-31708 011 WICK STOPPER BALL g2 {(nH
46 CQ-2020000-00  OIL VICK gy 0.1)
47 CQ-2000000-00  OIL WICK 2y (0.1}
48 122-40107 LOYER LOOPER ¥R A-AT - 1 .
49 122-15356 LOWER LOOPER ARM ASM. Y% A=AC-YTTOFT 43 !
50 122-15307 LOYER LOGPER ARY YR A=AT YT (1)
51 B2531-704-000  WASHER YITNFT DY (1)
52 PS-0200062-KH  SPRING PIN 2X6 27Ny 2X6 (1)
53 135-08700 HOOK COVER PRESSER SPRING PIN ARINT - ALY )
54 35-9151210-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 DYRyRT AR 15/64-28 {n
] 55-6090630-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= Lixy® 9/64-40_6=06 1
56 122-15604 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP,LEFT B=AT-FULTY (L2™)) 1
57 S5-6111140-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 L3R 11/64-40 L=11 1
538 122-15406 OIL SEAL YR A-AT-ITE 44 T-A 1
59 S5-6090810-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 1.=9 k33" 9/64-40 L=9 1
B0 122-15208 LOWER. LOQPER SHAFT IR _H-nC -y 1
61 122-14904 LOWER LOGPER BUSHING,FRONT IE A=A ¥R 9IARM 1
62 CS-100101D-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. A3XRYI- B3 1
63 55-86060530-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 FARST 1/4-40 L=4.5 (2)
64 122-15060 LOVER LOOPER BUSHING,REAR VRN A 1
G5 122-40602 NEEDLE GUARD ATy Wy 1
1] S5-4080610-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=6.4 FATRYT 1/8-44 L=6.4 1

Note ( &3 )

#ol...
#02, .,
63, ..
104, ..

#05. ..

.FOR SP161S800M040
.FOR SP1725900MADC

.FOR SP151,S5P161 & SP172
(NEEDLE #9,%11,#14)

.FOR SP151,SP161 & SP172
(NEEDLE #14,#16,118)

— 14 —

.SELECTING PART FOR FIT TOLERANCE

SP1B1S800M040 FB
SP1723900MADC FB
BEAR b A5 BB &L
SP151,SP161,5P172
(3FBF 19,011,414
SP151,5P161,5P172 H
(SHHEF #14,116,4818)




g PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS(L)

WA (D

— 15 —



REF.NO NOTE

PART MO. DESCRIPTION TR S Oty
1 121-15051 FOOT LIFTING LEVER STAND ASM. FFILEPIT LA -2 453 1
2 121-15002 FOOT LIFTING LEVER STAND : EXTHTLAT R (1)
3 121-15101 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING LEVER THILEPE LA - S
4 121-15200 STOPPER FHLYTT APy A - (1)
5 $5-7110510-SP _ SCREW . 11/64-40 L=5 TRLIRY™ 11/64-40 L= 5 2)
] SD-0640241-SP  HINGE SCRE¥ D= 6.35 U= 2.4 2°v%y" D=6.35 H=2.4 (1
7 PS-0300142-KH  SPRING PIN 0.3 X 14 700Uy %14 (1)
3 121-15309 SPRING 4L EFPIOATR (1)
9 SS-65080340-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.0 E3FY" 1/8-44 1L=2.9 (1)
10 SS-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1.=7 FATEY 11/64-40 =7 2
11 121-14708 PRESSER REGULATOR SCREV 9L Fadeyey® 1
12 B1515-804~00B  PRESSER SPRING THI A% B 1
13 121-14807 PRESSER REGULATOR NUT THL Fadiyiol 1
14 121-14609 PRESSER REGULATOR SCREW WASHER THIFIHEYFY ™ 1
15 SS-8110410-TP__ SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 FAEY” 11/64-49 1,=3.5 1
16 RO-1100901-00  RUBBER RING 03/ Mo 1
17 121-14908 PRESSER BAR COVER FHILTY FAT- 1
18 RO-1100901-00  RUBBER RING ouvy™ 2
19 - 121-14302 PRESSER BAR BUSHING THOR™Y A%h 1
20 121-14450 PRESSER BAR ASH, THLHE" 43 1
21 SS-8110520-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 FAEYT 11/64-40 L=4.5 1
22 121-14203 PRESSER FOOT ARM HINGE SHAFT THIYF VYT Y h 1
23 121-13601 PRESSER FOOT SHAFT FHIYY 1
24 121-13700 BUSHING LYY Fah 1
25 $5-4121215-5P  SCREW 3/16-28 1.=12 IATFY 3/16-28 1.=12 1
26 118-19414 LIFTING HOOK THLPY 79y 1
27 S$S-6151210-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 E3RY" 15/64-28 L=12 1
28 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 oYhrE9r 15/64-28 1
29 118-19703 PRESSER FOOT ARM SPRING HISFN R 1
30 121-13908 .IFTING ARM THIPIT O 1
31 $S5-6110710-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 B33y 11/864-40 L=6.5 1
32 121-13858 THRUST ARM ASH. FLY™Y 292957 43 1
33 121-13809 PRESSER FOOT SHAFT THRUST FFIVE 25297 (1)

34 355-9151210-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 oY A 15/64-28 (1
35 SS-7161040-SP _ SCREW 1/4-24 1=9.5 2BL33YS 1/4-24 £=9.5 1
36 118-19307 LIFTING LEVER FRIPFT LA~ 1
37 118-19109 LIFTING LEVER SCREW THLIPT LA™ - &Y™ 1
33 122-06702 LIFTING LEVER SPRING FIIPY™ LA-D" % 1
39 NS-6110420-SP  NUT 11/84-40 avErevh 11/64-40 1
40 SS-7111410-SP SCREW  11/64-40 L=14 TALIEYT 11/64-40 1=14 1
41 122-06603 .LEVER STOPPER THIPT LA ~AbwA® - 1

- 16 —




9. PRESSER FOOT COXPONENTS(2)

MABE (2

— 17 —



REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION by o A Qtv
1 121-14005 PRESSER FOOT ARM L HFT 1
2 B1528-804-000-A THREAD TRIMMER AT 1
3 S5-6060440-TP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 L3I 1
4 #01  122-30165 PRESSER FOOT ASM. THLFY2" 1
D 118-72009 PRESSER FOOT HINGE R A (1)
6 35-6090650-5P  SCREW 8/64-40 L=6 EF7%Y" 9/64-40 L=6 (1)
7 B1530-804-000  STOPPER 4L 2b9n° - (1)
8 WP-0250516-3D  WASHER 2.5XGX0.H LTI 2.5%X6X0.5 (1)
9 SS5-7060610-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 IREIRYT 3/32-56 L=5.5 (1)

10 SS-B060%10-SP SCREW 3/32-56 [= 1.9 L33 3/32-56 1,=1.9 1
11 B1511-814-000  REAR PRESSER FOOT HIHEVETA (1)
12 122-32104 PRESSER FOOT £ N (1)
13 $3-7080520-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 RAEFRYT 1/8-44 L=4.9 (1)
14 B1508-804-008B  SPRING L FUYFATR (1)
15 B1509-804-C00  STITCH TONGUE 1R2ATYRT A (1)
16 3S-6060440-TP  SCREVW 3/32-56 L=3.5 (S {1)
17 B1510-814-000  CURL GUARD R (1)
18 118-20701 FINGER GUARD 2ETHT -7 1
18 #02  122-30264 PRESSER FOOT ASH. ERNR M 1
20 118272009 PRESSER_FOOT HINGE THIELS” (1)
21 122-32104 PRESSER FOOT T (1
22 B1508-804-00B  SPRING 5T MIYTAT R (1)
23 B1509-814-00P  STITCH TONGUE AR2ATY R4 (1)
24 B1510-814-000  CURL GUARD I-RETR (1)
AT B1511-814-000 _ REAR PRESSER F0QOT HahurT A ol
26 B1530-804-000  STOPPER 4L AFYA° - (1)
27 SS-6060210~-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9 E5%9" 3/32-56 L=1.9 (h
28 S5-6060440-TP  SCREW 3/32-56 1=3.5 S . {1
29 S5-6080650-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 L30T 9/64-40 L=6 (1)
30 S3-7060610-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 ReFEY” 3/32-58_L=0.5 (1)
31 55-7080520-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 TRFRYT 1/8-44 L=4.9 (1)
32 WP-0250516-St  WASHER 2.5X6X0.5 E7$7 % 2.5X6X0.5 {(n
33 118-20701 FINGER GUARD - (1)

- Note ( ¥EZC )#01....FOR SPI61S800H040
: #02....FOR SP1725800KADC

— 18 —

SP161S800M040 A
SP172S900MADC




.”i&

b L

SP161S

— 19 —




REF.NO NOTE

PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ Qty
1 #01  121-80154 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASHM. AFPUPANTY S92 1
-2 #02  121-80253 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. APPUIARTY B3 1
3 121-26207 THREAD GUIDE PLATE AATUTLATY (1)
4 121-26959 KNOB ASM., YELLOW AEFIIIYRY ¥ 43 (2)
S 121-26900 KNOB, YELLOW AhFadyey ¥ {1
6 B3112-704-000  TENSION SPRING BUSHING LN B A2 (1)
7 B3102-804-000  TENSION SPRING, YELLOW AFF3-9 A% (¥40) (1)
8 121-26702 TESION DISK PRESSER Fa9997F %1 {1
9. B3120-704-000  THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT ALFA-IAT R TIND (1)
10 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSIQH_DISK Ab P-4 )
11 B3120~-3562-000  THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT AMFI-INTFET TIRE (1)
12 121-26405 THREAD TENSION BAR thFadY 379 (1)
13 121-26850 KNOB ASM., RED ArFATIIRY PH b3 (1)
14 121-26801 KNOB, RED fhFaud Y2y P (1)
15 B3112-704-000 _ TENSION SPRING BUSHING Nz 77Yda (1)
16 B3101-804-000  TEHSION SPRING, RED ALFI-Y AT (D)
17 121-28702 TESION DISK PRESSER Fay¥379 3L (1)
18 B3120-704-000  THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT A+FI-IA"FFT JIRE (1)
19 B3126-012-000  THREAD TENSION DISK 13315 (2)
20 B3120-352-000 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT AhFA-IN" 2> TIEE §9]
21 121-26405 THREAD TENSION BAR fhFady £7Y (1)
22 121-27056 KNOB ASM., BLUE AhFAVIYR3 7+ H3 (1)
23 121-27607 KNOB, BLUE {bFadiyy 71 (1)
24 B3112-704-000  TENSION SPRING BUSHING NE ITYYa (1)
25 B3103-804~000 TENSIQN SPRING. BLUE AbFI-3 AR (71) (1)
26 121-26702 TESION DISK PRESSER Fa90879 131 (L
29 B3120-704-000  THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT AHFI-INT 3T TARE (1)
28 B3126-012-000  THREAD TENSION DISK AHFI-2%9 (2)
29 B3120-352-000  THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT AFFA-INTFFT JIAF (1)
30 121-26405 THREAD TENSION BAR AhFavy F9 1)
31 121-27403 SCALE SHAFT ALYy (1)
32 121-27502 SCALE SHAFT PIN AENTTY Y (1
33 121-27601 SCALE GEAR JEYAGT AR (1)
34 121-27700 GEAR = AV VA 4 (1)
35 121-27809 GEAR_SHAFT NpTRRD™Y 1
36 121-27957 SCALE CASE ASM. FEYF-2 Y3 1
37 121-26504 NEEDLE THREAD} GUIDE N AFFa9y $54LFUi4 (1)
38 121-28203 SCALE SIDE PLATE pERI I S (1
39 121-28302 TRREAD LOOPER GUIDE A5 ] N o)
49 201 __ TA-0620504-RO . CAP FARy 1N
41 55-2090830-SL  SCREW AEFRYT (1)
42 N3-6090310-SP  NUT 9/64-40 YAy I 9/64-40 (1)
43 SS-7110740-TL  SCREV 11/64-40 L= 7.0 TheFy” 11/64-40 L=7 (1)
44 55-7111410-TK  SCREW 11/64-40 l.=14 TREIRDT 11/64-40 L=14 2
45 PS-0300132-Ki SPRING PIN 3X13 b AR M M ) 1
46 S5-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 Whe93Y” 11/64-40 L=8.5 1
47 121-26108 CEHTER THREAD GUIDE Fauhy AF7UT4 I

Note ( {EZ )#01....FOR SP161S800H040

#02,...FOR SP1725900MADC

- 20 —

SP161S800M040 K
SP1723800MADC




11. LOWER KNIFE COMPONENTS
F A ZAB6%

-21 —




REF.HO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION (LR S | ty
1 122-19101 CYLINDER BRACKET ST MASIVAR T P 1
2 122-19903 THRORT PLATE BASE, LOWER MARE™4 I2 1
3 122-19804 THRORT PLATE BASE, UPPER M2 AT 1
4 122-40701 NEEDLE GUARD RULT 1
5 122-20109 SPRING STOPPER YRAANTR_pAAR 1
6 122-19606 PIN YRS BN AR Y 1
7 122-19507 SPRING VAT~ JAT= AT % 1
8 122-19200 COVER BASE WUET = PR 2T A 1
9 122-19358 CYLINDER COVER ASM. WWURT AT - b3 1

10 122-20000 LOYER KNIFE SLIDE STUD IR IR Iy 1
11 122-20307 LOVER KNIFE . A3 1
12 122-20208 LOYER XNIFE PRESSER PRATE A3 A¥I 1
13 55-2110910-SL  SCREV 11/64-40 L=9 Y5EYT 11/64-40 L=8.5 1
14 S§-7060510-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=4.8 QRLFRYT 3/32-56 1.=4.8 1
15 SS-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 1L.=7.8 REIFY” 11/64-40 1.=7.8 1
16 S3-8080310-TP - SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.8 FAEY™ 1/8-44 L=2.8 1
17 S5-6110480-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=4.3 TEFEYT 11/64-40 L=4.3 1
13 111-117056 WIPER SOLEROID PIN DAN =LA Y™ 1
19 S5-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 FAT Y 3/16-28 L=9 3
20 SS-8080310-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 [=2.8 AR 1/8-44 1.=2.8 1
21 SS-T7080520-SP  SCREV 1/8-44 L=4.9 EIEYT 1/8-44 1=4.9 1
22 S5-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 2hEFEYT 11/64-40 L= 5 2
23 122-20505 SPRING RAZ A9AFTITH AT 1
24 S55-4110815-SP  SCREVW 11/64-40 L=8 FATEY 11/64-40 L=8 1
_25 122-19705 PIN T Ghob aF4E°Y ‘ 2
26 #01 R4200-KOE-DOO  THROAT PLATE A 42 1
27 #02  R4305-KOE-ECO0  THROAT PLATE. YRS 1
28 S5-8110422-TFP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 FREST 11/64-40 L=4 1
29 122-20604 BRAKET T5hgh By ) 1
30 PS-0150065-KP SPRING PIN 1.5%6 225008y 1,5X6 1
31 S5-8080410-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.5 FA%Y™ 1/8-44 L=3.5 2
32 #03  R4305-KOE-E0A  THROAT PLATE FURES 1

SP161S800M040 8
SP172S900MADC H
PO5/001 37 885

Note ( ¥EZ )%01....FOR SP161S800M040
#02....FOR .SP172S900NADC
#03....P05/001 EXCHANGING PARTS

—_— 22 —




12. UPPER KNIFE COMPONENTS
kA 2 B4R

REF.NO NOTE PART HO. DESCRIPTION by 4 A Quv
1 #01  118-23804 CRANK PIN C Ty 738 PV Y C 1
2 121-32254 FEED FORKED ARM ASH. IR 7ARE AT 43 1
3 121-32205 UPPER XKNIFE DRIVING ARM. BIAR TRIR UTFT (1)
4 $S-9661230~-CP SCREW 1/4-40 1L=12 oA 1/4-40 L=12 (1)
2 121-32502 BUSHING. REAR 9IAI Y AolARk 1
6 CS-1111019-SH  THRUST COLLAR D=11.11 W¥=10 2320 D=11.11 W=10 1
7 $S-8660330-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 3.0 FAEY" 1/4-40 L=3 (2)
] 121-32304 KNIFE DRIVING ARM SHAFT A2 AFTYTY 1
g $S-4060310-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.5 FATRYT 3/32-56 L=2.5 1

10 115-65801 UPPER_KNIFE GUIDE SHAFT WAART AR TS ]
11 115-66809 0IL SEAL PIAAYTY A AAT-D 1
12 121-32403 BUSHING, FRONT FIARYTH RAARR i
13 115-98000 UPPER KNIFE SUPPORT PIAAIFL 1
14 118-45807 UPPER KHIFE IR 1
15 115-65702 WASHER YIAALHL 7T 1
16 $5-4060310-SP  SCREY 3/32-56 L=2.5 FATEYT 3/32-56 L=2.5 1
17 115-65b04 UPPER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE YA 1
18 118-48405 UPPER KNIFE COVER FIARTNT 1
19 $5-9111610-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=10 oyAyET A 11/64-40 L=16 1

Note ( ¥EZE )#01....SELECTING PART FOR FIT TOLERANCE

- 23 —

AR b A & BB AR




13. NEEDLE COOLING MECHANISH COMPONENTS

$ 5 415 E B fR
10
6
_ 7
5
; i3
4 |
.
1
REF.NO HOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION A Gty
1 122-24853 NEEDLE COCLER ASM. EER LD e ] 1
2 122-24606 TANK LURNTEE A S VY 1
3 122-24705 TANK COVER A btRed 2 72 1
4 385-7090540-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 AETFIT 9/64-40 L=5 1
b 118-56101 NEEDLE COOLER PIN . MPARe STz AR AL Y 1
B 122-25009 FELT A bxel Tedb 1
7 CQ-2000000-00  OIL WICK Yy 0.15
8 35-7090010-SP  SCREW 9/84-40 L= 8.5 3T 9/64-40 L=8.5 1
g BT-0400251-ED  TUBE HOSE, GREEN TLRUE-2 3FTY 0.02
10 55-4110915-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 1,29 FATEY” 11/64-40 1=9 1
11 121-38400 PRESSER BUESES T B 1
12 121-38152 SILICOH TANK ASH. AAMRVY B3 1
13 121-38301 FELT HURS @ ES 13 1
14 TA-0950806-R0O  RUBBER PLUG FAEY 1
15 WP-0371026-SD  WASHER 3.7X7X1 B3R 3.7X7X1 1

— 24 —




14. LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS

6l 2 15 PA £

— 25 —



DESCRIPTION

REF.NO NOTE PART NO. [ ty
1 118-43208 CARTRIDGE FILTER Al DE A B o 1
2 121-29706 FILTER GUIDE FAAR~BT AT 1
3 R0O-2182401-00  RUBBER RING ouun 1
4 TA-0290301-M¢  PLUG 2.9X3.2X3 MAEY D=2.9X3.2 L=3 2
5 S5-7121610~SP  SCREW 3/16-28 1.=15.5 IhLIRYT 3/16-28 1-15.5 1
6 SQ-1110451-KHZ  CORNECTING SCREW NI LRy 2
7 SU-1150451-MZ  COMMECTING SCREV F2-IT LY RIT 1
8 BT-0500300~EG  OIL TUBE ' Fa-77 .2
9 101-26303 OIL TUBE HOLDER ATA47°F 3 2

10 BT-0500300-EA 0Tl TUBE layiz-7" .3
11 BT-0500300-EA  OIL TUBE glaufa-77 .2
12 5Q-0000451-MZ  CONNECTING SCREW PSE VARV B2 N 1
13 S0-1150441-3D  CONNECTING SCREW INE VARV E 1
14 SA-1150454-SD  CONRECTING SCREW ISV LS 2
15 122-18152 QIL PIPE ASH. F2920°47° B3 1
16 121-29102 WORM Dah 1
17 121-29250 QIL PUMP ASM. F21E° VT fA YT i
18 50-1110451-MZ  CONNECTING SCREV R A% LRy (1)
19 53-4110615-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 FATaxYT (2)
20 N5-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 0yt 11/64-40 1)
21 121-29300 CONNECTING SCREW BRACKET Pa=h PI295TF 991 (1)
22 118-41707 WORM GEAR VERT YA o (1)
23 55-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 FAFD™ 11/84-40 L=3.5 (2)
24 118-41806 GEAR PUMP SHAFT, LARGE FIRRTYS Yy 24 (1)
2b 118-40303 0IL_PUMP PINION : VAR L B tadley ) 2)
26 121-29201 OIL PUMP F2928° 070 44 ()
27 118-40402 GEAR PUMP SHAFT YRS VIOV va- (1)

28 118-43406 COVER Gl L b (1)

29 35-6090650-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L.=6 L3RY” 9/64-40 L=6 (3)

30 35-9152130-CP  SCREY 15/64-28 1.=20.5 o933 A 15/64-28 PA

31 WP-0651056-SH  WASHER 6.5X11X1 eI ATR 6.5X11%1 2
32 121-36100 OIL GAUGE TARET -2 H
33 121-30209 RUBBER PACKING TARY =30 wRY 1
34 55-4120615-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 FATEYT 3/16-28 L=6 2
30 121-29607 QILING EXIT SUPPORT EN i/ M B R 1
36 N§-6110310-SP  NUT -11/64-40 Y719k 11/64-40 1
37 SQ-1110451-MZ  CONNECTING SCREW I VAR & E SN 1
38 121-29854 FLOAT ASH. %2 93 1
39 121-29904 0IL GAUGE BAR A TYTRTY (1)
40 121-30001 FLOAT SUPPORT - DEeLE 4l
41 121-29805 FLOAT 7%2 (1)
42 585-4150715-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FATRYT 15/64-28 L=7 1
43 121-30803 01IL FELT GIA-AY ~¥ag2 Tz i 1
44 121-30704 FELT HOLDER DLA-A® ~F2927shF YT 1
45 S5-7060310-SP  SCREY 3/32-56 [=3 ETRIT 3/32-56 [=3 1
48 €Q-2020000-00  OIL WICK =M : .1
47 SS5-8120410-8P  SCREW FATYT 1
43 121-30308 OILING PIN Mo Fagr®y 1
49 121-30407 OIL FELT RURE ST Mol EY 15 i
590 TA-0400301-H0  PLUG D=4X4.5.1=3 bRty D=4X4.5 1.=3 1
5l 121-30506 OILING PIN SIA~A®~Fz2h1 LV 1
52 121-30605 0IL FELT IRA-A ~F292L° Y Tabb 1
53 TA-0400301-MC  PLUG D=4X4.5 L=3 bAty D=4X4.5 L=3 1
54 S5-6121020-SP  SCREV 3/16-28 1= 9.5 L3FyT 3/16-28 L=9.5 1

— 26 —




15. SEMI-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS
s 7T — 7 IVRER

REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ Oty
1 122-21602 TABLE (SEMI-SUNKEN) FTN (30T a7 9%) 1
2 115-71601 BOLT A Pr4RETAE A 4
3 119-68609 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE (TABLE) IR Ve-b L (8YITa) 1
4 119-60002 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE,LOVER (BENCH) 2RVt (BT a) 1
) SK-2351600-SC  SCREW WASTE IATFERRY” 3
6 WP-0370316-SD  WASHER 3.7X8X0.3 LA R 3.7X8X0.3 4
7 122-21800 COOLING FAN CASE Ya7% F-32 1
8 115-71403 RUBBER CUSHION RT-Iva™h 4
9 122-21750 FRAHE SUPPORT PLATE ASH. Fh-br 4273 1

10 ¥P-1102016-SC_ WASHER 11X21X2 E3m gtk 11X2132 4
11 ¥S-1002560-KR  SPRING WASHER 10X18X2.5 ATEETETE 10X18X2.5 4
12 NS-6240630-SN  NUT 3/8-138 oyryi9r 3/8-18 4
13 111-55108 DRAVER |26 300 1
14 111-55207 DRAWER SUPPORT [ S A AN 2
15 SK-3311500-SC  ¥OOD SCREW D=3.1 L=15 2AE73y”  D=3.1 1.=15 ]
16 D8204~555-D00  DRAVWER STOPPER EFETYRRYAS - : 1
17 $5-6090630-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 E53y” 9/64-40 L=6 4

— 27 —




16. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
RILZE B R

e e e o e e e e e e — e  m — — —

REF.NO NOTE "PART NO. DESCRLPTION | Oty
1 119-57750 THREAD STANDING DEVICE ASM. AFRFHaF (93) 1

2 W5-1643202-KR  SPRING WASHER NRTHF 16.4X26.6X3.2 (1)

3 B3302-704-LCB  THREAD GUIDE ASH. Ab3797° B 43 (2)

4 B3319-704-L00  THREAD GUIDE fh3f (4)

5 B3318-704-100-A THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT AEFFHTT Ity rH™ (4)

8 SH-6061610-SC  SCREW M6 L=16 LF2%¥" M6 L=15 (4)

7 111-84108 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAFP ARXFRTY K127 A (1)

8 119-57503 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER AR2FET (91) (1)

9 B3305-704~000-A SPOOL REST ROD JOINT ARRTRT 95" F (1)
10 SH-4051405-SE_ SCREV M5X0.8 [=14 FAT2RY™ MSX0.8 1.=14 {2)
11 NM-6050001-3E  NUT M5X0.8 wIasryr MBX0.8 132 (2)
12 B3309-704-0A0  THREAD GUIDE ARM ASM. AMRF ARPURA 95T b3 (1)
13 B3311-804-000  LOWER THREAD GUIDE AbRT AFPUTA DR (1
14 $5-7110540-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 ThEGFYT 11/64-40 L= 5 (1)
15 B3309-704-000  THREAD GUIPE ARM Ab2F APPVIA4 OFT (1)
16 83304-704-000-A THREAD GUIDE ARM HOLDER AFPUTAITT BT - (1}
17 SH-6053000-SE  SCREW ¥5X0.8 L=30 E32%¥7 H5HX0.8 30 (1)
18 NH-6050001-SE  NUT M5X0.8 nyE7FYr M5X0.8 192 (1)
19 119-57404 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER AMRFRTY (93) (1)
20 111~-84009 SPOOL- RETATNER Ab3% _JLbTA {4
21 B3320-704-L00-A SPOOL PIN AFFIFET Y {4)
22 B3311-012-000  SPOOL REST CUSHION SIS VLo (4)
23 111-83902 SPOOL REST AF2% 95YT 3 (4)
24 111-83803 THREAD GUIDE 1+2597° B (2}
25 Y3-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER CATEETH R 5,1X9,2X1.3 (4)
26 NH-6050001-SE  NUT M5X0.8 ayyrreE M5%X0.8 1392 (4)
27 B3317-704-000 NUT C15 APRTET - PAFYE (2)
28 WP-1702600-80  WASHER 17X30X2.6 LTI 17X30X2.6 (2)
29 HAD-11532000 CORD STAPLE 2=} 2797°% (3}

— 28 —




17. SPECIAL ORDER PARTS COMPONENTS

3 1 7 SR i B R

,R
4N

T

mmr

M it o e e e e e = m —

Note ( ¥EiC )#01....FOR SP151,5P161
- #02....FOR SP172

— 29 —

sP151,SP161 Fi
SP172

REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION - Oty
1 B1515-804-000-A PRESSER SPRING 4L AR 1
2 #01  §5-8080322-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.2 by 1/8-44 1=3.2 1
3 #02  $S-8080322-TP  SCREV 1/8-44 L=3.2 FA3YT 1/8-44 L=3.2 2
4 . B9112-804-000  SPANNER M RREYT AT 1
5 R9135-123-080  SILICON OIL LUBRICANT ASM. 12bvia-% (30CC) 1

B 118-98103 PRESSER FOOT AUXILIARY PLATE FHIEYT 4R 1
7 $$-4080620-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 TATFYT 1/8-44 1.=6 1
8 122-26155 CLOTH BASE ASM. b S 1
9 122-26163 CLOTH BASE ASM. RIZT4 B3 (1)

10 122-26304 FITTIRG PLATE A 2274 M9E4R &D)

11 122-26403 FITTING PLATE B 2/%°4 HIYr4% B (1

12 122-26502 CLOTH BASE SPRING RIRTANTF (1)

13 118-06304 PLUG MART2 {1)

14 NS-6110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 gyarT9E 11/64-40 4]

15 NS-6680320-SP NUT 9/32-28 nYyyYr 9/32-28 (2)

16 $S-6111610-SP SCREV 11/64-40 L=16 E5Ey” 11/64-40 L=16 (1)

17 $$-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 THLFFYT 11/64-40 L=7.8 (2)

18 SS-7000540-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 TREIFYT 9/64-40 L=5 (2}

19 $S-7150910-TP  SCREW /5™ 15/64-28 L=9 (2)

20 WP-0841600-0F  WASHER 8.4X15.5X1.0 L4 % 8. 4X15.5%1.0 (1)

21 WZ-0850302-K0  WAVED WASHER 8.5X12.5X0.3 FIFTRPTHT% 8.5%12.5X0.3 1




18.

SUBCLASSES
A A I 4

(1) SP16515800M032

(2) SP1645800M048C

(3) SP1615900M032C

REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION - Qty
1 R4200-KOD-DOO  THROAT PLATE LR 1
2 R4200-KOF-D0O0  THROAT PLATE LUE 1
3 122-14607 UPPER LOOPER ARM D LA =957 D 1
4 122-30462 FPRESSER FOOT ASH. ER A e i) 1
9 B1509-804-COA  STITCH TONGUE A" 4 4D
6 118-20701 FINGER GUARD ETHT-F (1
1 R4300-KOD-EO0O0  THROAT PLATE HUES 1
8 #01  R4300-K0D-EOA  THROAT PLATE DR 1
9 122-35206 MAIN FEED DOG Y2 A7YNT 1

10 122-36709 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 77 _15yn" 1

11 #01  122-38200 AUXILTARY FEED. bOG EVAEE U TN 1

12 122-14607 UPPER LOGPER ARM D HIL~AT 95" D 1

13 122-20406 LOYER KNIFE Vi 1
Note ( gE3C )#01......P01/001 EXCHANGING PARTS PO1/Q01 ZHI&H

*ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF SP181S800M040.
LEUAOBREE . SP1615800M040  HBT Y,

- 30 —




{4) SP16153800M040C {5) SP16153900M048C

REF.NO HOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION |- S Oty
1 R4300-KOE-E00  THROAT PLATE RURS: 1
2 #01  R4300-KOE-EOA  THROAT PLATE : HUE S H
3 122-35206 MAIN FEED DOG Yz AT 1
4 122-36709 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG FroAaT 1
) 122-14607 ‘UPPER LOOPER AEM D DIK-AT =0T D 1
8 #01  122-38200 AUXILTIARY FEED DOG R 2t YT 1
7 R4300-KOF-E00  THROAT PLATE MR 1
8 #02  R4300-KOF-EOA  THROAT PLATE YRS 1
9 122-35206 MAIN FEED DOG Yz AHYAT 1
10 122-36709 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG S 3 L E 1
11 #02  122-38200 AUXILIARY FEED DOG ATt InT 1
12 122-30462 PRESSER FOOT ASM. TFLFya™ Y 1
13 B1500-804-C0A  STITCH TONGUE ARANTY R4 {1

14 118-20701 FINGER GUARD LA A 1
15 122-03709 MAIN_SHAFT PEWA 1
16 122-47102 UPPER LOOPER FLE~N - 1
17 118-93609 GAUGE . YIN-AT FAPTL FT-T 1
18 121-45108 STOPPER A% Ry T 7L A 2
19 122-14607 UPPER LOOPER ARM D PIN-A° 45" D 1

Note ( iE&D )#0Ll...... PO2/001 EXCHANGING PARTS P02/001 ZIEER R

#02...... PO3/001 EXCHANGING PARTS P0O3/001 ZCIREB &Y

%*ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF SP1615800H040
- EREHMAOWFEE . SPI61S800H040 LHBTT.

— 31 —




(6} SP151H8AAMO32

(7) SP151HBAAMO 40

e —

€0

fi

—_— e e e e e e e - — 4

REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTIGHN | A ty
1 R4200-KOD-DOO  THROAT PLATE HUES 1
2 122-47508 UPPER LOOPER UAVIC N S 1
-3 MDC-270B0900 NEEDLE DCX27 #9 M DCX27 #9 1
4 118-45906 UPPER KNIFE 742 _ 1
5 121-80352 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASH, WV LML L 1
6 119-921861 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 181 B3 1
-7 118-74807 STITCH TONGUE AR2ATN R4 (1
8 118-20701 FINGER GUARD M NS (1)
9 35-6090630-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 L7E9” 9/84-40 L=6 1
10 122-47508 PPER LOGPER DIHFT RN 1
11 MDC-270B80900 NEEDLE DCX27 #9 A DCX27 #9 1
12 118-45906 ‘UPPER KNIFE AR 1
13 121-80352 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. ALPUTARNT VY H
14 119-921861 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 4L 3 1
135 118-74807 STITCH TONGUE fEAATYE" (N
18 118-20701 FINGER GUARD kT~ (1}
17 S3-6090630-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 E33Y” 8/64-40 L=6 1

#*ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF SP161S800M040.
EREEA OIEE, SPIGISS00M040 & HFT T,

—- 32 —




(8} SP161HBAAMO32 (9) SP1B61HBAAMO40

REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTIOHMN A | Oty
1 R4200-K0D-DOO  THROAT PLATE nNJAR . 1
2 MDC-270B0S00 NEEDLE DCX27 #9 ») DCX27 #9 1
3 118-45906 UPPER KNIFE AR 1
4 - 121-80550 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. ARPUTART YR 1
b 119-92161 PRESSER _FOOT ASH. 1¥L 73 i
6 118-74807 STITCH TONGUE _ AFAATYRT 4 (1)
7 118-20701 FINGER GUARD AR~ (1
8 MDC-27¢B0900 NEEDLE DCX27 #9 A DCX2T 49 1
9 118-45906 UPPER KNIFE YA 1

10 121-80550 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. APFUTANT VTS 1
11 119-92161 PRESSER FOOT ASM. I 3 1
12 118-74807 STITCH TONGUE AFAATYET A (v

13 118-20701 FINGER GUARD At N (1)

=ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABGVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF SP161S80CMO40.
UM oI, SP161S800M040 : HE T T,




(40) SP1725800MAAC (14) SP1725B00MACC

|
6 ~
l S 8
| k]
| S ‘; 1
I AL ]
| %’ \\u i
I & 1 !
Fat I S
| ! i |
|
| | L5
: @ ~d l
: <} ! g\'- - :
: & |
REF.NG NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION =R St o0ty
1 R4205-KOB-DOO  THROAT PLATE HUEE 1
2 122-35107 WATN FEED DOG Ya. AWINT 1
3 122-36600 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 7% A 1
4 122-30561 PRESSER FOOT ASM. FHLrY2TY 1
5 118-74203 STITCH TORGUE {b2A"N 2" 4 (1)
] -118-20701 FINGER GUARD 2ETH- (1)
7 R4200-K0D-D00  THROAT PLATE M3 1
8 122-35107 MAIN FEED DOG Y. AT 1
9 122-36600 DIFFERENTIAL FEED POG 79 AHUAT 1

*ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF SP172S900MADC.
LA OBBS X, SP172S900MADC . HF@TT, -

— 34 —




(12) SP1725800MADC {13) SP1725900MACC

2
3
REF.HO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION - Oty
1 R4205-KOE-DOO  THROAT PLATE LURE 1
2 122-35107 MAIN FEED DOG Ya AHNAT 1
3 122-36600 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 75 FPIAT 1
4 R4305-KOD-EQ0  THROAT PLATE BURE 1
3 #01  R4305-K0D-EOA  THROAT PLATE A% 1
6 #01  122-38200 AUXILIARY FEED DOG [EAEESUT N 1

Note ( iEZE )#01....P04/001 EXCHANGING PARTS PO4/Q01 ZZ #8808

%ALL PARTS HOT MENTIGNED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF SP1725800MADC.
LERIUA OB, SPI72S000HADC & HBET T,

- 35 —




(14) SP172S900MAEC

(45) SP172S800MBDC

{18) SP1725900MBDC

REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION - Qty
1 R4305-KOF-E00  THROAT PLATE HURE 1
2 #01  R4305-KOF-EOA  THROAT PLATE BVEE 1
3 #01  122-38200 AUXILIARY FEED DOG RITat AT 1
4 R4206-KOE-DOG  THROAT PLATE BHUREY 1
5 122-35107 UAIN FEED_DGG Y3 #HYNT 1
6 122-36600 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 77 THynT 1
7 121-492049 NEEDLE CLAMP, 2-NEEDLE TRURATONIET R 1
3 R4306-KOE-EGO0  THROAT PLATE HURS 1
9 “#02  R4306-KOE-EOA  THROAT PLATE VRS 1

10 #02  122-38200 AUXILIARY FEED DOG h” gAY N> 1
11 121-49209 NEEDLE CLAMP, 2-NEEDLE ZEVATYAN R R 1

Note ( @& J#01....P06/001 EXCHANGING PARTS
#02....POT/Q01 EXCHANGING PARTS

P06/Q01 7 885,
POT/Q01 #3855

*ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF SP1728900MADC.
EEEAA Q&I SP172S900MADC R HET T,

— 36 —




(17) SP172S3900HAC

(18) SP1728900HAD

(19) SP1725900HAE

REF.HO MNOTE PART HO. DESCRIPTION R Qty
1 R4305-KOD-E00  THROAT PLATE N4% 1
2 #01  R4305-KOD-EOA  THROAT PLATE LUPE 1
3 122-03709 HAIN SHAFT Y237y 1
4 #01  122-38200 AUXILIARY FEED DOG FVAET £/ 1
5 122-47102 UPPER LOOPER SIE-N° - 1
6 118-93609 GAUGE BIR-NC FTALTERL FT-0T 1
7 121-45108 STOPPER RIS % Sl 1) 2
3 #02 R4305-KOE-E0A  THROAT PLATE A4 1
9 122-03709 MAIN SHAFT Yy 1

10 #02  122-38200 AUXILIARY FEED DQG FVAEE VUL 1
11 122-47102 UPPER LOOPER BIE-N" - 1
12 118-93609 GAUGE A=A FTARTHRT KT 1
13 121-45108 STOPPER R N1 A A e 2
14 R4305-KOF-EQO THROAT PLATE MR 1
15 #03  R4305-KOF-EOA  THROAT PLATE FYBE 1
16 122-03709 HATN SHAFT PES A 1
17 #03 122-38200 AUXILIARY FEED DOG YT apaaT i
18 122-47102 UPPER LOOPER BLA=NC - 1
19 118-93609 GAUGE SI6-A° ITLFTERL 43T 1
20 121-45108 " 'STOPPER RSN 157 S AT S 2
Note ( PEECT )#01....P04/001 EXCHANGIKG PARTS PO4/Q01 3% ¥ 3R
#02....P05/001 EXCHANGING PARTS PO5/001 27 3 &
#03....P08/Q01 EXCHANGING PARTS PO6/Q01 AT HaER &
%ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF SP172S900MADC.

LEUAOBRmE,

SP1725900MADC L EBT T,

- 37 —




(20) SP1725900HBD

{24) SP1725800HBE

REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION O Qty
1 R4306-KOE-E00  THROAT PLATE HURE 1
2 #01  R4306-KOE-EOA  THROAT PLATE M)A 1
3 122-03709 MAIN SHAFT VPR 1
4 121-49209 REEDLE CLAMP, 2-NEEDLE SEUNTYAYET R 1
5 101 122-38200 AUXILIARY FEED D0G VY Wil FiN 1
6 122-47102 UPPER LODPER YL~ 1
7 118-93609 GAUGE PIN-AT FTALTREL HT - 1
8 121-45108 STOPPER eV 1 2 A 7 2
9 R4306-KOF-E00  THROAT PLATE LU 1

10 #02  R4306-KOF-EOA  THROAT PLATE LUEES 1
11~ 122-03709 MAIN SHAFT PE A 1
12 121-49209 NEEDLE CLAMP, 2-NEEDLE SHRYNTYAT RS A 1
13 #02  122-338200 AUXILIARY FEED DOG FZTad P n” 1
14 122-47102 UPPER LOOPER DLA=A" - 1
15 118-93609 GAUGE YIN=h B ATHEL - 1
16 121-45108 STOPPER F e i ) v T 2

Note { EEEE )#01....P0OT/001 EXCHANGING PARTS

PO7/001 MBS

#02....P08/001 EXCHARGING PARTS P0O8/Q01 ZZIREESH

*ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAHME AS THOSE OF SP172S900MADC.
LREUAOHHIL . SP172S00MADC 2 HFET T, -

_..38_.




NUMER IC | INDEX = PARTS =
PART RO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART HO PAGE REF PART NO "PAGE REF
L " N0 g H__HO ki _ B HO hrE CEOHO
BT-0400251-ED 24 9 | CS-127101A-SH 12 52 | R4306-KOF-E0O 38 9 | $5-6090630-SP 32 9
BT-0500300-E8 26 10 $5-6050630-5SP 32 17
BT-0500300-EA 26 1t | D8204-555-D00 27 16 | SB-3120003-04 6 4 | $5-6090G30-TP 14 55
BT-0500300-E6G 26 8 SB-3120003-0B 6 5 !S55-8090650-SP 18 6
BT-0600402-E4 & 45 | MAD-11532000 28 29 | SB-3120003-0C 6 6 | SS-6090650-SP 18 29
B1140-716-000 2 11 | MDC-270B0900 32 3 | SB-3120003-0D 6 7 |S$5-6090650-SP 26 29
B1211-804-000 6 17 | MDC-270B0G0O0 32 11 | SB-3120003-0F 6 8 | $5-6090670-TP 8 50
B1211-804-000 & 39 | MDC-270B0S0O0 33 2 | SB-3350002-0A 10 5 | $5-6050810-TP 12 18
B1212-704-000 & 16 | MDC-270B0Y0O 33 & 1SB-3350002-0B 19 6 | SS-6090810-TP 12 22
B1508-804-008 18 14 | MDC-270B1100 s 32 | SB-3350002-0C 10 7 | $5-6090910-TP 12 28
B1508-804-00B 18 22 | HDC-270B1100 8 35 | SB-3350002-0D 10 8 | $8-6090910-TP 14 59
81500-804-C0n 30 5 ‘| SB-3350002-0F 10 9 §5S-6110480-SP 22 17
B1509-804-COA 41 12 1| NH-6O50001-SE 28 11 | $D-0260271-5P 10 14 | $5-6110710-TP i6 31
B1509-804-C00 18 15 | NM-6050001-SE 28 18 | SD-0280401-SL 8 29 |[58-6111010-SP 2 25
B1509-814-00P 18 23 | HM-6050001-SE 28 26 | SD-0640241-SP 16 6 |8S-6111010-TP 12 33
B1510-814-000 18 17 | K5-6090310-SH 2 12 iSb-0640321-TP 12 55 |SS-6111110-8P 10 20
B1510-814-000 18 24 | HS-6090310-SP 20 42 ]SK-2351600-SC 27 5 | §5-6111140-SP 14 57
B1511-814-000 18 11 | H§-6110310-SP o6 20 | $K-3311500-5C 27 15 | $S-6111610-SP 29 16
B1511-814-000 18 25 | NS-6110310-SP 26 36 | SM-4051405-SE 28 10 | $5-6121020-5P 26 54
$1515-804-00B 16 12 | NS-6110310-5P 28 14 | SH-6053000-5E 28 17 | ss-6121220-TP 12 40
B1515-804-000-4 29 1 | NS-B110420-SP 16 39 | SM-6061610-5C 28 & | 8S-6151210-SP 16 27
B1528-804-000-A 18 2 | H8-6150310-5P 16 28 | S0-0000451-M2 26 12 1 S$5-6660610-TP 1270
B1530-804-000 18 7 | NS-6240630-SK 27 12 ]S0-1110451-MZ2 26 6 | SS-8660710-TP 10 3
B1530-804-000 18 26 | HS-6080320-5P 29 15 |SG-1110451-MZ ~ 26 18 | SS-6741010-3P 4 36
B1536-804-000 12 73 | NS-6680410-SP 4 32 |sS0-1110451-HZ 26 37 | 38-7060310-SP 96 45
81620-804-000 12 38 $0-1150441-SD 26 13 | $5-7060510-SP 22 14
B1646-704-000-A 12 63 | PS-0150065-KP 22 30 | SQ-1150451-MZ 26 7 | $8-7060610-SP 12 17
B1BAT-704-000-A 12 62 | PS-0200062-Ki 14 52 | S0-1150454-3D 26 14 | SS-7060610-SP 14 31
B1652-704~000 10 31 | PS-0300132-KH 4 37 §SS-1110840-SpP 4 10 | S8S-7060610-SP 18 9
B1707-155-000 12 39 | PS-0300132-XH 10 13 | $5-2090520-5SL 2 9 |SS-7060610-SP 18 30
B2530-704-000 14 15 | P$-0300132-KH 20 45 | §5-2000830-SL 20 41 1§ S3-7080520-SP 13 13
B2531-704~000 14 51 | PS-0300142-KH 16 7 |85-2110910-5SL 22 13 | $8-7080520-SP 18 31
B3013-141-H04 425 $5-2110920-TP 4 16 |sS-7080520-8P 22 21
B3101-804-000 20 16 | RE-0320000-K0 10 29 | $5-3080510-SP 4 18 | $§-7090530-SP 2 13
B3102-804-000 20 7 | RE-0400000-K0 12 4 | $S-3090610-SP 2 15 | S$-7090540-TP 12 58
B3103-804-000 20 25 | RD-0371801-00 12 12 | $5-3090610-SP 14 21 | $8-7090540-TP 24 4
B3112-704-000 20 6 | R0O-0371801-00 14 27 | $5-3090610-SP 14 24 {SS~7090540-TP 29 18
83112-704-000 20 15 | R0O-0601501-00 12 66 | $5-4060310-SP 23 g | 88-7090610-SP 2 17
B3112-704-000 20 24 | RO-0781901-00 4 & |S5-4060310-SP 23 16 | S5-7090811-SL 427
B3120-352-000 20 11 | RO-1082401-00 8 22 §55-4080610-SP 14 66 | $§-7090850-5P 14 18
B3120-352-000 20 20 | R0-1100901-00 16 16 | $5-4080620-TP 29 7 | $5-7090919-SP 24 8
B3120-352-000 20 29 | RO-1100901-00 16 18 | $$-4000615-SP 14 29 | 88-7110510-SP 16 5
B3120-704-000 20 9 {R0-2182401-00 26 2 | S5-4110515-5P 8§ 37 |SS-7110510-SP 22 22
B3120-704-000 20 18 | R0-3152001-00 2 4 | S$8-4110515-$P 8 47 | SS-T110540-SP 28 14
83120-704-000 20 27 | RO-3473501-00 § 42 | S$-4110615-SP 26 19 | S5-7110720-SP 2 14
B2126-012-000 20 10 | R4200-X0D-D00 30 1 55-4110715-SP 415 | $8-7110740-TL 20 43
B3126-012-000 20 19 | R4200-KO0D-DOO 32 1 | $5-4110715-8P 8 40 |SS5-7110840-5P 4 11
B3126-012-000 20 28 | R4200-KOD-DO0 33 1 | S$$-4110715-SP 14 20 | SS-7110840-SP 6 21
83228-771-00B 12 34 | R4200-KOD-DOC 34 7 185-4110715-5P 16 10 | SS-7110840-SP 6§ 22
B3202-704-LCB 28 3 | R4200-KOE-DOO 20 26 |$8-4110815-SP 22 24 | $5-7110840-SP 14 11
B3304-704-000-4 28 16 | R4200-XOF-D0OO 30 2 | S8-4110915-SP 24 10 | SS-7110840-SP 22 15
B3305-704-000-4 238 9 | R4205-K0B-D0O 34 1 1 S8-4120615-SP 2 24 |SS-7110840-5F 29 17
B3300-704-0A0 .28 12 | R4205-K0E-D0O 35 1 | 88~4120615-SP 26 34 | S$-7110910-8P 12 27
B3309-704-000 28 15 | R4206-KOE-DOO 36 4 | $5-4120915-SP 2 7 | 85-7110910-TP 10 25
B3311-012-000 28 22 { R4300-KOD-EQA 30 8 | $5-4120915-SP 6 44§ SS-7110910-TP 20 46
B3311-804-000 28 13 | R4300-KOD-E00 30 7 | 85-4120015-SP 12 59 |8§-7111410-3P § 52
B3317-704-000 28 27 | R4300-XOE-E0A 31 2 | $5-4120915-SP 22 19 | $S-7111410-SP 15 40
B3318-704-L00-A 28 5 | R4300-K0E-EOO 31 1 | 55-4121215-5P 4 4 | S5-7111410-TK 20 44
33319-704-L00 28 4 | R4300-KOF-EOA 31 8 | s$s-4121215-SP 15 25 |S$-7111410-TP 6 29
B3320-704-L00-A 28 21 & R4300-KOF-E00 31 7 | 85-4150715-SP 26 2 | $5-7111410-TP 8 36
BO112-804-000 28 4 | R4305-KOD-E0A 35 5 | S5-4151215-SP 4 % | S5~7111810-TP g 20
B9135-123-0B0 29 5 | R4305-KOD-E0A 37 2 | $5-5080212-TP § 12 |SS-7111810-TP § 25
| R4305-XoD-E00 35 4 | $5-5110710-SP 4 23 |[ss-7111810-TP & 27

C-2000000-00 14 47 | R4305-K0D-E00 37 1 ] $5-5110740-TP 6 1 | $5-7111810-TP 6 34
CO-2000000-00 24 7 | R4305-KOE-EOA 22 32 | S5-6060210-SP 18 10 | $$-7111810-TP 1245
£0-2020000-00 14 48 | R4305-KOE-E0A 37 & | S5-6060210-SP 18 27 | S$-7120910-5P 1213
CQ-2020000-00 26 46 | R4305-KOE-E0C 22 27 | 88-6060440-TP 18 3 | $8-7121610-8P 26 5
CQ-2520000-00 8 16 | R4305-KOF-E0A 36 2 | S5-5060440-TP 18 186 | $8-7150910-TP 29 19
£Q-2520000-00 & 53 | R4305-XOF-E0A 37 15 | SS-6060440-TP - 18 28 | $8-7151340-TP 14 37
CS-0790731-SH 12 9 | R4305-K0OF-E0Q 36 1} $5-6080340-5P 10 16 | 8S-7161040-SP 16 35
£S-087081B-SH 12 67 | R4305-KOF-E00 37 14 | $5-6080340-SP 16 g | $5-8080310-TP 8 31
£S-087081C-SH 12 72 {R430G-KOE-EOA 36 9 | $5-6080410-SP 12 50 | SS-8080310-TP 8 3
CS-100101D-SH 14 B2 | R430G-KOE-EOA 38 2 | S5-6080410-5P 14 13 | S$-83080310~TP 22 16
CS-103121A-SH 14 2 | RAZ06-KOE-EQ0 36 8 | 55-6080720-5P 8 25 |55-8080310-TP 22 20
£S-1:11019-SH 23 & | R4306~KOE-EQQ 38 1 | 85-6090630-5P 14 16 1t 55-8080322-TP 29 2
£S-1201010-SH 8 8 |R4306-KOF-EO0A 38 10 27 17 | S5S5-8080322-TP 29 3

$5-6090630-5P

|
A
©
I




INIUIMERT CC 1. I NI 2K = PARTS e
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART HO PAGE REF PART HO PAGE REF
ki H___NO o 3 B NO i H W o ~H N0
35-8080410-TP 6 13 [101-26803 26 ¢ | 118-57750 28 1 [121-18600 10 30
55-8080410-TP 22 31 [111-11705 22 18 | 119-60002 27 4 | 121-18709 12 65
$5-8090530-TP 8 14 [111-55108 27 13 ) 119-68609 27 3 | 121-22107 6 28
55-8110410-TP 2 19 | 111-55207 27 14 }119-92161 32 6 |121-22107 6§ 35
5$5-8110410-TP 12 8 [111-83803 28 24 | 119-92161 32 14 {121-22206 6 32
§5-8110410-TP 12 10 |111-83902 28 23 ) 119-92161 33 5 ]121-22305 6 30
55-8110410-TP 12 63 | 111-84009 28 20 | 119-92161 33 11 j121-2235%4 6 26
S5-8110410-TP 12 74 | 111-84108 28 T 1121-00202 4 13 {121-22404 14 5
$5-8110410-TP 16 15 | 115-03703 4 2§ | 121-00301 4 14 |121-22503 14 4
55-8110410-TP 26 23 | 115-10609 6 40 |121-00400 4 1 1 121-22602 14 1
8§5-8110422-Tp 6 3 | 115-29005 12 60 | 121-00509 4 12 | 121-22800 14 41
S8-8110422-TP 22 28 [115-29906 12 5 | 121-00608 4 3 | 121-22859 14 40
55-8110520-TF 10 21 |115-65504 2317 7 121-00707 4 2 121-22909 14 34
S5-8110520-TP 16 21 | 115-65702 23 15 | 121-00806 4 5 | 121-23204 14 33
55-8110710-8P 8 23 |[115-65801 23 10 | 121-01408 2 22 | 121-23808 14 19
$5-8111010-1TP 12 32 | 115-66809 23 11 | 121-01507 2 10 | 12F-23907 14 23
55-8120410-5F 8 6 §115-71403 27 & |121-01804 4 9 | 121-24004 14 10
55-8120410-SF 26 47 | 115-71601 27 2 |.121-019¢3 4 7 | 121-24202 14 17
S5-8151150-3P 6 48 {115-98000 23 13 | 121-02000 4 26 |121-26108 20 47
$5-8660330-5P 23 7 1113-03004 2 16 | 121-02505 4 17 | 121-26207 20 3
SS-3660530-TP 14 3 | 118-05207 4 21 [121-03206 2 21 | 121-20405 20 12
55-8660530-TP 14 63 {118-06304 29 13 | 121-03404 2 26 | 121-26405 20 21
.| $5-8660610-TP 8 9 [118-10306 4 35 [ 121-04907 4 28 | 121-26403 20 30
SS-8660610-TP 12 53 | 118-11601 6 46 | 121-07611 6 47 | 121-26504 20 37
55-0090410-TP 14 36 |113-19109 16 37 |121-07702 6 43 |121-26702 20 8
S5-9090610-TP 14 9 {118-19307 16 36 | 121-07801 6 45 | 121-26702 20 17
S5-9090610-TP 14 43 §1118-19414 16 26 }121-09104 6 24 |121-26702 20 26
S5-9111610-5P 23 19 {118-19703 16 29 |121-09153 6 23 |12:-26801 20 14
58-0151210-TP 4 20 | 118-20701 18 18 |121-09203 8 3 | 121-26850 20 13
55-9151210-TP 6 31 {118-20701 18 33 |121-09252 8 1 | 121-26900 20 5
35-9151210-TF & 38 }118-20701 30 6 | 121-09302 8 4 | 121-26959 20 4
$5-9151210-TP 8 2 [118-20701 31 14 ] 121-09401 8 5 | 121-27007 20 23
$85-9151210-TP & 12 }118-20701 32 § | 121-09500 8 7 | 121-27056 20 22
55-9151210-TP 10 23 }118-20701 32 16 | 121-09609 & 13 | 121-27403 20 31
$5-9151210-TP 12 51 }118-20701 33 7 |121-09658 & 11 | 121-27502 20 32
S5-9151210-TP 14 & 1118-20701 33 13 | 121-09906 § 17 | 121-27601 20 33
58-9151210-TP 14 42 |} 118-20701 34 6 | 121-099%06 8 54 |121-27700 20 34
$5-9151210-TP 14 54 ;118-23804 & 10 |121-09955 8 15 | 121-27809 20 35
S5-9151210-TP 16 34 | 118-23804 10 26 | 121-09955 § 52 }121-27957 20 36
58-9152130-CP 260 30 | 118-23804 23 1 j121-10102 8 18 |121-28203 20 38
S5-9661230-CP 23 4 |118-28050 12 7 | 121-10201 8 20 |121-28302 20 39
55-9681610-TF 6 50 [118-31703 14 45 {121-10250 8 19 |[121-29102 26 16
118-31757 14 44 ] 121-10300 & 21 ]121-29201 26 26
TA-0290301-H0 26 4 | 118-31807 14 26 | 121-10409 8§ 24 | 121-29250 26 17
TA-0400301-40 26 50 | 118-31906 14 25 [ 121-10607 & 26 |121-29300 26 21
TA-0400301-M0 26 53 | 118-33407 14 22 | 121-10805 & 28 | 121-29607 26 35
TA-0620504-R0 20 40 [ 118-33506 14 12 [ 121-10904 § 27 | 121-29706 26 2
TA-0750704-R0 4 38 |118-40303 260 25 | 121-11209 & 36 |121-29805 26 41
TA-0800504-R0 4 39 |118-40402 26 27 | 121-11308 & 38 | 121-29854 26 38
TA-0950306-R0 24 14 | 118-41707 26 22 | 121-11506 8§ 49 | 121-29904 26 39
TA-0951301-R0 & 43 | 118-41806 26 24 | 121-11605 & 51 | 121-30001 26 40
TA-1450404-R0 2 6 |118-43208 26 1 ] 121-11803 & 46 | 121-36100 26 32
TA-1470702-R0 4 40 | 118-43408 26 28 | 121-11902 § 48 | 121-3020% 260 33
TA-1701107-R0 4 22 | 118-45807 23 14 | 121-12103 & 39 |121-30308 26, 48
TA-2050805-R0 4 18 | 118-45906 32 4 1121-12207 & 42 | 121-30407 26 49
118-45906 32 12 | 121-12306 & 41 | 121-30506 26 51
WP-0250516-3D 18 & | 118-45906 33 3 | 121-12405 8 44 | 121-30605 26 52
WP-0250516-5D 18 32 | 118-45906 33 9 | 121-13601 16 23 | 121-30704 26 44
WP-0370316-3D 27 6 | 118-48405 23 18 | 121-13700 16 24 | 121-30803 26 43
WP-0371026~SD 12 29 | 118-56101 24 5 | 121-13309 16 33 ] 121-32106 6 19
WP-0371026-5D 24 15 [118-72009 18 5 | 121-13858 16 32 | 121-32155 6§ 18
WP-0451026-SH 12 44 | 118-72009 18 20 [ 121-13908 16 30 121-32205 23 3
WP-0621016-SD 12 61 | 118-74203 34 5 |121-14005 18 1 [ 121-32254 23 2
WP-0651056-SH 26 31 | 118-74807 32 T | 121-14203 iI6 22 ¢121-32304 23 8
WP-0751576-3D 4 30 | 118-74807 32 15 | 121-14302 16 19 1121-32403 23 12
YP~0764016-5P 6 49 | 118-74807 33 6 | 121-14450 16 20 §121-32502 23 5
WP-0841600-0F 29 20 | 118-74807 33 12 | 121-14609 16 14} 121-38152 24 12
WP-1102016-3C 27 10 | 118-93609 31 17 | 121-14708 % n 121-38301 24 13
WP-1702600-50 28 28 | 118-93609 37 6 [ 121-14807 16 13 1121-38400 24 1
WS-0510002-KN 28 25 | 118-93609 37 12 §121-14906 18 17 j121-45108 31 18
WS-0822010-KP -4 31 ] 118-93609 37 19 | 121-15002 16 2 1121-45108 37 7
¥S-1002560-KR 27 11 | 118-9360% 38 7 §121-150561 16 1 |121-45108 37 13
WS~1643202-KR 28 2 | 118-93609 38 15 3 121-15101 16 3 ] 121-45108 37,20
‘WZ-0850302-K0 4 24 |[118-98103 29 6 {12t-15200 16 4 ] 121-45108 38 8
WZ-0350302-K0 29 21 |[119-57404 28 19 ]121-153098 16 8 ]121-45108 38 16
WZ-2640310-KH 6 41 ([ 119-57503 28 8 1121-18303 12 25 | 121-48607 & 30

— 40 —




NUMERT C

1. 1IN EX

) PARTS

==a

PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE KEF PART RO PAGE  REF PART NO PAGE REF
G i B RO G o T HO e . HO hEit BN

121-48706 8 33 |122-14607 30 3 1122-38200 3 G
121~49209 36 7 | 122-14607 30 12 | 122-38200 31 11
121-49209 3B 11 | 122-14607 3 5 | 122-38200 35 G
121-49209 38 4 {122-14607 31 19 | 122-38200 36 3
121-49208 38 12 | 122-14656 14 6 | 122-38200 6 to
121-80154 20 1 | 122-14706 14 35 }122-38200 37 4
121-80253 20 2 | 122-14755 14 32 | 122-33200 3T 10
121-80352 32 5 | 122-14805 14 30 | 122-38200 371
121-80352 32 13 1122-14904 14 61 |122-38200 38 5
121-80550 33 4 §122-15000 14 64 |122-38200 38 13
121-80550 33 10 | 122-15109 6 37 | 122-40107 14 48
122-00200 2 1 |122-15158 6 33 §122-40002 14 65
122-00309 2 2 | 122-15208 14 60 [.122-40701 22 q
122-00408 2 3 | 122-15307 14 50 | 122-47102 14 39
122~00507 2 5 | 122-15356 14 49 | 122-47102 31 18
122-00655 2 23 )122-15406 14 58 | 122-47102 37 5
122-00804 2 20 {122-15554 14 14 | 122-47102 KY D
122-00903 2 18 |[122-15604 14 56 j122-47102 3T 18
122-01109 4 34 }122-15703 14 28 | 122-47102 38 6
122-01208 4 33 |122-18152 26 15 | 122-47102 38 14
122-03600 6 11 | 122-19101 22 1 §122-47300 14 38
122-03709 31 15 f122-19200 22 8§ | 122-47508 32— — Bee|:
122-0370% k) 3 §122-19358 22 9 | 122-47508 32 10
122-03708 37 9 | 122-19507 22 7 §122-60204 4 41
122-03709 37 16 | 122-19606 22 6 | 135-08700 14 53
122-03709 33 3 | 122-19705 22 25
122-03709 38 11 | 122-19804 22 3
122-03816 6 51 j122-19903 22 2
122-03907 6 15 ]122-20000 22 10
122-04004 6 2 | 122-20109 22 5
122-04103 6 14 |122-20208 22 12
122-04202 6 10 |122-20307 22 1
122~06603 18 41 | 122-20400 30 13
122-06702 16 38 §122-20505 22 23
122-08104 10 2 {122-20604 22 29
122-08161 10 1 | 122-21602 27 1
122-08203 10 4 |122-21750 27 9
122-08302" 10 11 | 122-21800 27 7
122-08401 10 12 | 122-24606 24 2
122-03500 10 18 |122-24705 24 3
122-08609 10 17 | 122-24853 24 1
122-08708 10 19 |122-25009 24 G
122-08807 10 15 | 122-26155 29 )
122-08906 10 10 | 122-26163 29 9
122-09003 10 24 | 122-26304 29 10
122-09052 10 22 | 122-26403 29 11
122-09102 12 35 | 122-26502 20 12
122-09201 12 36 | 122-29100 2 8
122-09300 12 37 |122-30165% 18 4
122-09409 12 48 | 122-30264 18 19
122-094538 12 46 | 122-30462 30 1
122-09508 12 47 | 122-30462 12
122-09607 12 49 | 122-30561 34 4
122-097006 -12 43 | 122-32104 18 12
122-09805 12 42 1122-32104 18 21
122-09904 12 2 | 1z22-35107 12 14
122-08953 12 1 | 122-35107 34 2
122-10001 12 3 | 122-35107 34 3
122-10100 6 9 |13122-35107 35 2
122-10209 12 11 | 122-35107 36 5
122-10308 12 6 | 122-35200 1215
122-10407 12 26 |122-35206 30 9
122-10506 12 24 |122-35206 31 3
122-10605 12 - 23 | 122-35200 31 9
122-10704 12 30 | 122-36600 12 20
122-10803 12 31 | 122-306600 34 3
122-10902 12 41 {122-36600 34 9
122-11009 12 54 | 122-36600 35 3
122-1115% 12 64 | 122-36600 36 6
122-11306 12 69 |122-36709 12 2
122-11405 12 56 | 122-36709 30 10
122-11504 12 71 | 122-36709 31 4
122-11603 12 57 | 122-36709 31 10
122-11702 10 28 | 122-38101 12 18
122-11801 10 27 | 122-38200 12 1%

14 7 §122-38200 30 11

122-14607

41 —







‘\\‘*‘

ANNNNN NN

[/

WORLDWIDE SALES AND SERVICE

Union Special Corporation maintainssalesandservicefacilitiesthrough- Brussels, Belgium
cut the world. These offices will aid you in the selection of the right Chailolte, N.C.
sewing equipment for your particular operation. Union Special Corpo- El Paso, TX
ration representatives and service technicians are factory trained and Hong Kong, China
are able to serve your needs promplly and efficiently. Whatever your Huntley, 1L
locafion, there Is a qualified representative to serve you. Leicester, England
Lille, France
Miami, FL
Milan, ltaly

Finest Quality

Mdglingen, Germany
Montrec!, Quebec
Osuka, Jopan

Santa Fe Springs, CA

Other Representatives throughout
_ all parts of the world.

INDUSTRIAL SEWING EQUIPMENT



